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DECISION' 

BANKS, Member: This case is before the Public Employment Relations Board (PERB 

or Board) on appeal by the California State University Employees Union (CSUEU) from 

dismissal of an unfair practice charge by PERB's Office of the General Counsel. The charge, 

as amended, alleged that the Trustees of the California State University (University) violated 

the Higher Education Employer-Employee Relations Act (HEERA), section 3571, 

PERB Regulation 32320, subdivision (d) provides, in pertinent part: "Effective 
July 1, 2013, a majority of the Board members issuing a decision or order pursuant to an 
appeal filed under Section 32635 [Board Review of Dismissals] shall determine whether the 
decision or order, or any part thereof, shall be designated as precedential." Having met none 
of the criteria enumerated in the regulation, the decision herein has not been designated as 
precedential. (PERB regulations are codified at Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $ 31001 et seq.) 

2 HEERA is codified at Government Code section 3560 et seq. 



subdivisions (b) and (c)" by unilaterally changing the grievance procedures contained in 

Article 7 of the parties' collective bargaining agreement (CBA) without providing notice and 

opportunity for bargaining and without obtaining the consent of CSUEU. This conduct was 

also alleged to have interfered with employee rights to be represented by CSUEU, in violation 

of HEERA section 3571, subdivision (a)." The Office of the General Counsel concluded that 

the clear and unambiguous language of Article 7 authorized the University to engage in the 

conduct alleged and dismissed the charge for failure to state a prima facie case. For the 

reasons set forth below, we reverse the dismissal and remand to the Office of the General 

Counsel for issuance of a complaint and to determine whether the matter is appropriate for 

deferral to the parties' collectively-bargained grievance and arbitration procedures. 

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

On November 13, 2014, CSUEU filed an unfair practice charge alleging that the 

University had violated HEERA section 3571, subdivisions (a), (b), and (c). 

After requesting and receiving an extension of time, on February 19, 2015, the 

University filed a position statement in which it denied any wrongdoing and argued that the 

HEERA section 3571, subdivision (b) makes it unlawful for a higher education 
employer to deny to an employee organization any rights guaranteed by HEERA. 

*HEERA section 3571, subdivision (c) makes it unlawful for a higher education 
employer to "[refuse or fail to engage in meeting and conferring with an exclusive 
representative" over matters within the scope of representation. 

HEERA section 3571, subdivision (a) makes it unlawful for a higher education 
employer to "[ijmpose or threaten to impose reprisals on employees, to discriminate or 
threaten to discriminate against employees, or otherwise to interfere with, restrain, or coerce 
employees because of their exercise of rights guaranteed by this chapter." 

The Office of the General Counsel also dismissed an allegation in the charge that the 
University had violated HEERA section 3571, subdivision (a), by discriminating against a 
CSUEU-represented employee in retaliation for her protected activity. Because CSUEU has 
not appealed dismissal of this allegation, we treat it as abandoned and warranting no further 
consideration. (PERB Reg. 32635, subd. (a).) 



conduct alleged in the charge was authorized by the CBA. The University's position statement 

also asserted that the dispute was subject to deferral to the parties' grievance-arbitration 

procedures, pursuant to HEERA, PERB regulations and applicable Board precedent. 

On January 15, 2015, CSUEU and the University jointly requested that the matter be 

placed in abeyance, pending settlement discussions. On February, 9, 2015, CSUEU requested 

that the matter be removed from abeyance. 

On June 8, 2015, the Office of the General Counsel advised CSUEU in a warning letter 

that the charge did not state a prima facie case of any violation of HEERA and would be 

dismissed if not amended or withdrawn on or before June 18, 2015. 

After requesting and receiving an extension of time, CSUEU filed an amended charge 

on July 2, 2015. 

On July 30, 2015, the Office of the General Counsel dismissed the charge. 

On August 19, 2015, CSUEU filed its appeal. 

On September 15, 2015, the University filed an opposition to the appeal. 

On September 17, 2015, PERB's Appeals Assistant advised the parties that the 

University's opposition was untimely filed, as it was due September 14, 2015 and no request 

had been received to extend that deadline to September 15, 2015, the day of the filing. 

On September 24, 2015, the University appealed from the Appeals Assistant's 

determination that the University's opposition to CSUEU's appeal was untimely." CSUEU has 

filed no response to the University's appeal from the administrative determination. 

Because PERB Regulation 32320, subdivision (d), permits the Board to designate as 
non-precedential only those decisions or orders made pursuant to an appeal from dismissal of 
an unfair practice charge/refusal to issue a complaint pursuant to PERB Regulation 32635, but 
not for appeals from administrative determinations pursuant to PERB Regulations 32350 and 
32360, we address the University's appeal from the administrative determination in a separate 
decision. 
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FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS INCLUDED IN THE CHARGE 

On review of a dismissal/refusal to issue a complaint, we assume the truth of the 

charging party's factual allegations. (San Juan Unified School District (1977) EERB' 

Decision No. 12 (San Juan), p. 5; Golden Plains Unified School District (2002) PERB 

Decision No. 1489 (Golden Plains), p. 6.) Where the investigation results in conflicting 

versions of the facts, the Board accepts that version of the facts most favorable to the charging 

party's case and disregards others. (California School Employees Association & its 

Chapter 244 (Gutierrez) (2004) PERB Decision No. 1606 (CSEA (Gutierrez)), pp. 3-4.) 

We may also consider information provided by the respondent, when such information is 

submitted under oath, complements without contradicting the facts alleged in the charge, and 

is not disputed by the charging party. (PERB Reg. 32620, subd. (c); Service Employees 

International Union #790 (Adza) (2004) PERB Decision No. 1632-M, adopting dismissal 

letter, p. 1; Lake Tahoe Unified School District (1993) PERB Decision No. 994, pp. 12-13; 

Riverside Unified School District (1986) PERB Decision No. 562a (Riverside), p. 8.) 

CSUEU is the exclusive representative of technical and professional employees in 

University Bargaining Unit 9. Brian Young (Young) is CSUEU's Lead Labor Relations 

Representative. Cesar Portillo (Portillo) is the Associate Vice President, Human Resources, at 

the University's San Bernardino Campus. 

CSUEU and the University were parties to a CBA, effective March 20, 2012 through 

June 30, 2014. Article 7 of the CBA ("Grievance Procedure") contains a multi-step grievance 

Before January 1, 1978, PERB was known as the Educational Employment Relations 
Board or EERB. Although the present dispute arises under HEERA, where the PERB-
administered statutes contain similar provisions, agency and court interpretations under one 
statute are instructive under others. (Coachella Valley Mosquito and Vector Control Dist. v. 
Public Employment Relations Bd. (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1072, 1090.) 



procedure ending in binding arbitration for allegations that there has been a violation, 

misapplication or misinterpretation of a specific term of the CBA. Pursuant to sections 7.12, 

7.13 and 7.18, grievance meetings at each of the three initial levels of review are to be 

convened at a mutually acceptable date, time and location. For example, section 7.13 provides 

that, "Within twenty-one (21) days after receipt of the Level II filing, the [University] 

President or designee shall hold a meeting with the grievant and the grievant's representative, 

if any, at a mutually acceptable time and location." At each level of review, the grievant or the 

grievant's representative, may appeal a decision of the University by filing the grievance at the 

subsequent level. Pursuant to section 7.35, a grievant's failure to comply with time limitations 

of Article 7 "shall render the grievance null and void and bar subsequent filing of [the] 

grievance," i.e., advancing the grievance to the next level of review. 

Section 7.36 deals with extensions of the time limits of Article 7. It provides as 

follows: 

Time limits set forth in this Article may be extended by mutual 
agreement. If the grievant, grievant's representative, if any, or 
appropriate administrator is on a leave, vacation or holiday for 
five (5) days or more, but less than one year, the time limits shall 
be extended by the length of time of such leave, vacation, or 
holiday. The parties must give advance notice of the need to 
extend time limits, whenever possible. 

On May 15, 2014 and July 20, 2014, CSUEU filed two grievances with the University 

on behalf of Shohreh Esfandiari (Esfandiari), an information and technology consultant 

employed at the University's Palm Desert Campus and a member of Bargaining Unit 9. 

On August 25, 2014, Young requested that a meeting for the Esfandiari grievances be 

scheduled within 21 days. (University Position Statement, Ex. 1.) 
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On September 22, 2014, Young and Portillo agreed to meet on October 10, 2014 to 

discuss both grievances. (Unfair Practice Charge (UPC) and Amended UPC, Statements of 

Charge.) 

On September 23, 2014, the University's Vice President of Administration and Finance 

and Chief Financial Officer notified Esfandiari by letter that she was being placed on a 

"temporary suspension with pay," pending an investigation into alleged wrongdoing. 

(University Position Statement, Ex. 4.) The notice of suspension, a copy of which was 

furnished to Portillo, directed Esfandiari not report to her work area or department, or to return 

to the campus, until further notice from the University. (Ibid.) The University's positon 

statement characterizes Esfandiari's temporary suspension with pay as "administrative leave." 

(University Position Statement, p. 2.) 

On September 24, 2014 at 8:38 a.m., Young sent an e-mail to Debra Gawryluk 

(Gawryluk), Human Resources, University's San Bernardino campus, and Portillo as 

confirmation that Young and Esfaniari were available to meet on October 10, 2014 and to ask 

Gawryluk for a proposed time. (University Position Statement, Ex. 3.) 

At 9:12 a.m., Gawryluk informed Young via e-mail that a meeting for the Esfandiari 

grievances had been scheduled for 10:00 a.m. at the Palm Desert Campus. Gawryluk's 

message asked that Young let her know if this arrangement was not acceptable. (University 

Position Statement, Ex. 2.) 

On October 6, 2014, Young sent an e-mail message to Portillo stating that, in light of 

the notice of paid suspension, Esfandiari could not attend the Level II meeting scheduled for 

October 10, unless she had the University's authorization to return to the Palm Desert Campus. 

(UPC and Amended UPC, Statements of Charge.) According to the charge, on an unspecified 

date Young repeated his request for authorization for Esfandiari to return to the campus. 
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On October 7, 2014, Gawryluk notified Young that the meeting was scheduled for 

10:00 a.m. and that a conference room in the Human Resources Department at the Palm Desert 

Campus had been reserved for the meeting. (University Position Statement, Ex. 5.) 

On October 8, 2014 at 10:37 p.m., Young sent an e-mail message to Portillo in which 

Young asserted that he had asked "several times" for written permission for an exception to the 

order preventing Esfandiari from returning to campus. (UPC attachments: e-mail 

correspondence, pp. 3-4 of 4; University Position Statement, Ex. 6.) Young's message 

explained that, because no reply or authorization had been forthcoming, he and Esfandiari were 

unable to attend the October 10 grievance meeting. (Ibid.) 

On October 9, 2014 at 4:21 a.m., Portillo responded to Young's message by stating that 

Portillo "was informing the campus" and awaiting its response. (UPC attachments: e-mail 

correspondence, p. 3 of 4.) Portillo's message continues by asserting that there was no need to 

reschedule and that the meeting could take place, as previously scheduled, at either the 

San Bernardino or Palm Desert Campus. (Ibid.) 

At 1:24 p.m. the same day, Portillo sent another message to Young in which Portillo 

stated that authorization for Esfandiari to return to the Palm Desert Campus had been 

previously addressed. Portillo's message reiterated that he was available to meet at either the 

Palm Desert or San Bernardino locations, and that he was also available by telephone. (UPC 

attachments: e-mail correspondence, p. 3 of 4.) 

Young responded by e-mail at 1:33 p.m. Young reiterated that he had still not received 

written confirmation that Esfandiari was authorized to return to campus and that, "[a]bsent that 

authorization, the meeting will not take place as scheduled." (UPC attachments: e-mail 

correspondence, p. 2 of 4.) Portillo responded one minute later by stating that both Young and 
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Esfandiari were authorized to attend the meeting scheduled for 10:00 a.m. at the Palm Desert 

Campus on October 10. (Ibid.) 

Young replied at 2:04 p.m., by stating that he "[had] been trying for a week to get this 

authorization and as of yesterday the decision was made to cancel [the meeting]." Young 

explained that he no longer had any travel arrangements to get to the Palm Desert Campus and 

that the meeting could be rescheduled for a different day as long as Esfandiari remained 

authorized to return to the campus. (UPC attachments: e-mail correspondence p. 2 of 4.) 

At 2:32 p.m., Portillo wrote back to Young. Portillo's message asserted that written 

confirmation of the meeting had been sent to Esfandiari along with her notice of temporary 

paid suspension, on September 23, 2014, and that this confirmation "was written 

authorization" for Esfandiari to return to the campus, because the meeting had been scheduled 

to take place at the Palm Desert Campus, as requested by Young. Portillo's message asserted 

that, because the meeting had been scheduled at a mutually agreeable time and location, it 

would take place as previously scheduled. Portillo's message closed by again offering to meet 

over the telephone. (UPC attachments: e-mail correspondence, p. 1 of 4.) 

At 2:52 p.m., Young responded by asserting that Portillo did not have authority to 

conduct a grievance meeting without the grievant and the representative present. (UPC 

attachments: e-mail correspondence, p. 1 of 4.) Young reiterated that Portillo's September 23 

order for Esfandiari not to return to campus appeared to conflict with his correspondence of the 

same day in which he scheduled the grievance meeting to take place at the campus and that he 

had preferred not to risk disciplinary action against Esfandiari for violating the University's 

order. Young's message also invoked what he characterized as the "automatic extension 

provision" set forth in section 7.36 of the Grievance Procedure, whereby, according to Young's 

interpretation, "[the grievance meeting is postponed until the leave is ended." (Ibid.) 



At 6:25 p.m., Portillo sent another message to Young, reiterating, among other things, 

that he had set up a conference call number and that Young could also contact Portillo by 

Portillo's cell phone, if Young preferred to conduct the meeting by telephone. (University 

Position Statement, Ex. 7.) 

Young and Esfandiari did not attend a grievance meeting on October 10, 2014 either in 

person or by telephone and no meeting was rescheduled for CSUEU's grievances on behalf of 

Esfandiari. 

By letter and e-mail dated October 31, 2014, Portillo issued the University's responses 

to both CSUEU grievances on behalf of Esfandiari. The University's responses indicate that 

no meeting was held for either grievance. (UPC attachments.) 

DISMISSAL OF THE CHARGE 

The Office of the General Counsel determined that CSUEU had failed to state a prima 

facie case that the University had unilaterally altered the parties' grievance procedures because 

the factual allegations in the charge failed to demonstrate that the conduct attributed to the 

University constituted a change or departure from the language of Article 7. According to 

Article 7, grievance meetings are to be convened "at a mutually acceptable date, time and 

location," and the charge allegations indicated that CSUEU had agreed to meet at the time and 

location proposed by the University. According to the dismissal letter, no information in the 

charge or supporting materials indicated that the University had departed from the requirement 

of section 7.13 that the parties meet at a "mutually acceptable time and location." (Dismissal 

letter, pp. 2-3, emphasis omitted.) Although CSUEU alleged that, on its face, the University's 

notice of paid suspension barred Esfandiari from returning to campus and thus from attending 

the grievance meeting, the Office of the General Counsel determined that subsequent e-mail 

correspondence between Young and Portillo contradicted CSUEU's allegation that the 
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University had "refused to clearly state that [ Esfandiari] had permission to be present on the 

campus for the meeting." (Dismissal letter, pp. 3-5.) 

The Office of the General Counsel similarly found insufficient information in the 

charge and supporting materials to state a prima facie case that the University had departed 

from the language of section 7.36 regarding extensions of time limits because, according to the 

Office of the General Counsel's interpretation of the CBA, the University was under no 

obligation to grant an extension or postpone the grievance meeting. The Office of the General 

Counsel determined that the first sentence of section 7.36 was "clear and unambiguous" that 

extensions of time for grievance meetings are subject to mutual agreement, and thus, once 

CSUEU and the University had agreed on October 10, 2014 as the date to meet, the University 

was under no obligation to reschedule the meeting. (Dismissal letter, p. 7.) 

The Office of the General Counsel also rejected CSUEU's allegation, based on the 

second sentence of section 7.36, that the University had refused to grant an automatic 

extension of grievance procedure time limits for the duration of Esfandiari's paid suspension. 

Here, the Office of the General Counsel's reasoning was two-fold: First, the "clear and 

unambiguous" language of the first sentence of section 7.36 made all extensions subject to 

mutual agreement and thus the contract language did not, as CSUEU, alleged, provide for any 

automatic extension. (Dismissal letter, p. 2; Warning letter, p. 5.) Additionally, the Office of 

the General Counsel reasoned that, even if the second sentence of section 7.36 provided for 

automatic extensions of time limits under certain circumstances, a paid suspension and order 

that an employee not return to campus was not a "leave, vacation or holiday," and was thus not 

among the circumstances identified in section 7.36 for which time limits "shall" be extended. 

(Dismissal letter, p. 2.) 

10 



ISSUES ON APPEAL 

CSUEU's appeal contends that the Office of the General Counsel misapplied PERB 

precedent and exceeded its authority by requiring CSUEU to argue and prove the facts of its 

case rather than simply stating a legal cause of action that is capable of support by admissible 

evidence. CSUEU argues that the Office of the General Counsel credited the University's 

interpretation of the CBA and disregarded CSUEU's allegation that the right to an automatic 

extension under section 7.36 was premised not on whether Esfandiari had permission to return 

to work, but on her status on paid leave, which is among the circumstances identified by the 

CBA when grievance time limits "shall be extended." According to CSUEU, these factual 

allegations were sufficient to state a prim facie case of a unilateral change and, derivatively, of 

interference with employee rights, and the Office of the General Counsel's discussion of 

whether Esfandiari had permission to return to work was irrelevant to the interpretation of 

section 7.36. (Appeal, pp. 5-6, 7-8.) 

CSUEU also argues that the contract language requiring that grievance meetings be 

held "at a mutually acceptable time and location" must be interpreted reasonably to permit 

parties to withdraw their consent in the face of changed circumstances, particularly 

circumstances that have changed as a result of the other party's conduct. (Appeal, p. 6.) By 

alleging that the University refused to reschedule the grievance meeting after creating doubt as 

to the grievant's ability to attend the meeting, CSUEU argues that the University breached the 

"mutually acceptable" language of section 7.14 of the parties' Grievance Procedure. 

For reasons explained in a separate, precedential decision, we do not consider the 
University's opposition to the appeal. 
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DISCUSSION 

Standard of Review and Applicable Law 

An unfair practice charge must include a clear and concise statement of the facts and 

conduct alleged to constitute an unfair practice. (PERB Reg. 32615, subd. (a)(5); Antelope 

Valley Hospital District (2011) PERB Decision No. 2167-M, p. 2.) While the charging party 

must include the essential facts, often described as the "who, what, when, where and how" of 

the charge, with sufficient specificity to permit the Board agent to determine whether "the facts 

as alleged in the charge state a legal cause of action and [whether] the charging party is capable 

of providing admissible evidence in support of the allegations," (Eastside Union School 

District (1984) PERB Decision No. 466 (Eastside), p. 7), it is not necessary to include all the 

party's evidence or theories of law in the charge or amended charge. (County of Inyo (2005) 

PERB Decision No. 1783-M, p. 2; see also National Union of Healthcare Workers (2012) 

PERB Decision No. 2249a-M (NUHW), p. 6, fn. 5.) 

In Eastside, the Board explained that "where the investigation results in receipt of 

conflicting allegations of fact or contrary theories of law, fair proceedings, if not due process, 

demand that a complaint be issued and the matter be sent to formal hearing." (Id. at p. 7; see 

also PERB Regs. 32620, 32640, 32644.) The truth or falsity of the charging party's allegations 

should not to be determined by an ex parte investigation but only after a hearing in which all 

parties have had notice of the issues and a full and fair opportunity to present evidence and 

argument in support of their positions. (PERB Regs. 32170, 32180, 32207, 32212; Riverside, 

supra, PERB Decision No. 562a, p. 6.) 

On review of a dismissal without hearing, the Board is likewise not concerned with 

making findings of fact or weighing the parties' conflicting allegations. At this stage of the 

proceedings, we treat the charging party's factual allegations as true and consider them in the 
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light most favorable to the charging party. (San Juan, supra, EERB Decision No. 12, p. 4; 

Golden Plains, supra, PERB Decision No. 1489, p. 6; CSEA (Gutierrez), supra, PERB 

Decision No. 1606, pp. 3-4.) 

The rule is similar when the sufficiency of an unfair practice allegation turns on the 

interpretation of a contract or other legal instrument. (County of Santa Clara (2015) PERB 

Decision No. 2431-M, pp. 4, 21-23; NUHW, supra, PERB Decision No. 2249a-M, pp. 8-9; 

San Francisco Unified School District and City and County of San Francisco (2004) PERB 

Decision No. 1721, pp. 11-12.) Although a Board agent must accept the plain language of 

a contract where it is clear and unambiguous (City of Riverside (2009) PERB Decision 

No. 2027-M, p. 11; see also Glendora Unified School District (1991) PERB Decision No. 876; 

Butte Community College District (1985) PERB Decision No. 555), where "there is a legitimate 

dispute over the meaning of [a] contract, the parties must be afforded the opportunity to offer 

evidence in support of their respective contentions" before the matter is dismissed. (County of 

Santa Clara, supra, PERB Decision No. 2431-M, pp. 21-22, citing Saddleback Community 

College District (1984) PERB Decision No. 433, pp. 4, 2-3; Fullerton Joint Union School 

District (2004) PERB Decision No. 1633, pp. 5-6.) Thus, the appropriate question is not which 

of two competing interpretations is the more plausible, but whether the language in dispute is 

reasonably susceptible of the charging party's interpretation and whether that interpretation 

supports a viable, i.e., non-frivolous, legal theory of an unfair practice or other violation of a 

PERB-administered statute. (County of Santa Clara, supra, PERB Decision No. 2431-M, 

pp. 21-23; County of San Joaquin (2003) PERB Decision No. 1570-M, p. 6; see also City of 

Pinole (2012) PERB Decision No. 2288-M, pp. 11-12 and City of San Jose (2013) PERB 

Decision No. 2341-M, p. 49.) 
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CSUEU's charge alleged that the University altered the collectively-bargained grievance 

procedures by refusing to extend the time limits for a grievance meeting when the grievant was 

on leave, and by convening a grievance meeting at a time and location that was not mutually 

acceptable and/or over the objection of CSUEU. To prove a unilateral change, the charging 

party must establish that: (1) the employer took action to change policy; (2) the change in policy 

concerns a matter within the scope of representation; (3) the action was taken without giving the 

exclusive representative notice or opportunity to bargain over the change; and (4) the action had 

a generalized effect or continuing impact on terms and conditions of employment. (County of 

Santa Clara (2013) PERB Decision No. 2321-M, p. 13.) 

PERB has long held that grievance procedures are negotiable (Anaheim City School 

District (1983) PERB Decision No. 364, p. 15; Baldwin Park Unified School District (1991) 

PERB Decision No. 903, pp. 10-11), and that an employer's failure or refusal to process a 

grievance in accordance with collectively-bargained grievance procedures may be reviewed as 

a unilateral change. (California State University (1984) PERB Decision No. 392-H, pp. 3-4; 

Riverside, supra, PERB Decision No. 562a, pp. 5-6; County of Riverside (2003) PERB 

Decision No. 1577-M, p. 6; County of Ventura (2007) PERB Decision No. 1910-M, p. 6, fn. 3; 

Omnitrans (2010) PERB Decision No. 2143-M, pp. 6-8; see also Nevada Irrigation District 

(2009) PERB Decision No. 2052-M, adopting dismissal letter at p. 2) Thus, there is no issue 

that the conduct alleged by CSUEU concerns a negotiable matter. 

There is also no question that the charge sufficiently alleges that the University took 

action without notice or opportunity for bargaining. Indeed, because the University's conduct is 

alleged to have affected a negotiable matter covered by the CBA, it is enough that CSUEU has 

alleged that the University's action was taken without CSUEU's consent, which is a separate 

requirement, in addition to notice and opportunity for bargaining, for making mid-term changes 
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to an agreement. (Fountain Valley Elementary School District (1987) PERB Decision No. 625, 

pp. 5-6; Glendale City Employees Assn. v. City of Glendale (1975) 15 Cal.3d 328, 335-337; 

San Bernardino Public Employees Assn. v. City of Fontana (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 1215, 1224-

1226.) 

At issue are the other two elements of PERB's test for a unilateral change: whether 

CSUEU has sufficiently alleged that the University changed or departed from the collectively-

bargained grievance procedures and, if so, whether CSUEU has sufficiently alleged that such 

change or departure had a generalized effect or continuing impact on terms and conditions of 

employment. Perhaps because it rejected CSUEU's allegation that the University had departed 

from the contractual Grievance Procedure, the Office of the General Counsel did not analyze 

the generalized effect or continuing impact requirement with respect to the contract. It did, 

however, discuss this issue to the extent CSUEU was alleging a unilateral departure from an 

established practice. Citing Riverside Unified School District (1987) PERB Decision No. 632 

(Riverside USD), the warning letter noted that a single departure from an established practice 

(or an isolated breach of a contract) is insufficient to state a prima facie case of a unilateral 

change because it fails to establish that the violation has a generalized effect or continuing 

impact on the terms and conditions of employment of employees. (See also HEERA, $ 3563.2, 

subd. (b);" Grant Joint Union High School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 196, p. 9; 

Victor Valley Union High School District (1985) PERB Decision No. 487, pp. 25-33.) 

'HEERA section 3563.2, subdivision (b), provides: "The board shall not have 
authority to enforce agreements between the parties, and shall not issue a complaint on any 
charge based on alleged violation of such an agreement that would not also constitute an unfair 
practice under this chapter." 
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Under long-standing PERB precedent, the continuing impact or generalized effect 

requirement is satisfied if the respondent asserts that its conduct was authorized by contract, 

statute or other legal authority. (County of Riverside, supra, PERB Decision No. 1577-M, p. 6; 

Hacienda La Puente Unified School District (1997) PERB Decision No. 1186 (Hacienda-

La Puente), p. 4.) By asserting it has a legal right to act unilaterally under the circumstances, the 

employer is essentially asserting a right to repeat the conduct in dispute. Thus, even an 

employer's one-time action affecting only one employee may have a generalized effect or 

continuing impact on negotiable terms and conditions of employment, if the employer asserts 

that it was legally authorized to act unilaterally under the circumstances. (County of Santa 

Clara, supra, PERB Decision No. 2321-M, p. 19; Hacienda La Puente, supra, at p. 4; see also 

Modesto City Schools and High School District (1985) PERB Decision No. 552, p. 8; and 

Jamestown Elementary School District (1990) PERB Decision No. 795, p. 6.) 

Here, the University denies that section 7.36 of the Grievance Procedure obligates it to 

extend the Grievance Procedure's time limits automatically during Esfandiari's paid suspension. 

It asserts instead that it "was within its rights to insist on adhering to the agreed upon 

October 10" meeting date." (University Position Statement, pp. 4-5.) This assertion satisfies the 

requirement that the alleged change or departure had a generalized effect or continuing impact on 

terms and conditions of employment. Riverside USD, supra, PERB Decision No. 632 and 

similar cases relied on by the Office of the General Counsel are distinguishable, as they involved 

an employer's one-time breach of the grievance procedure or established practice 

unaccompanied by any assertion that the employer had a legal right to engage in or repeat its 

conduct. 

We turn then to whether CSUEU has sufficiently alleged that the University changed or 

departed from its established policy, as stated by Article 7 of the CBA. 
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Alleged Refusal to Provide an Automatic Extension for a Paid Suspension 

The first sentence of section 7.36 provides that time limits set forth in Article 7 "may be 

extended by mutual agreement." The second sentence provides, in relevant part, that, "[iff the 

grievant, ... is on a leave ... for five (5) days or more, but less than one year, the time limits shall 

be extended by the length of time of such leave, ... ." CSUEU argues that, whereas the first 

sentence of this section acknowledges permissive extensions of time, which are subject to mutual 

agreement, the second sentence provides for automatic or non-discretionary extensions whenever 

a grievant, grievant's representative or appropriate administrator is on a leave, vacation or 

holiday for five days or more but less than one year. As discussed above, the Office of the 

General Counsel rejected this interpretation as inconsistent with the "clear and unambiguous" 

language providing for extensions of time by mutual agreement. Alternatively, the Office of the 

General Counsel rejected this allegation because it did not consider a paid suspension to fall 

within the circumstances enumerated in section 7.36 which allegedly trigger an "automatic 

extension" of a grievance time limit. 

We disagree with the Office of the General Counsel's analysis for two reasons. First, 

the pertinent contract language is not clear and unambiguous and CSUEU has advanced a 

plausible theory that section 7.36 of the Grievance Procedure provides for an automatic 

extension of grievance time limits when, among other circumstances, a grievant is on leave 

from University employment which lasts for five days or more but less than one year. 

The first sentence of section 7.36, which purports to authorize the parties to extend 

grievance timelines by mutual agreement, is not clear and unambiguous. By virtue of their 

statutory relationship as higher education employer and exclusive representative, the parties may 

enter into agreements setting terms and conditions of employment. They may also agree to alter 

any previously-negotiated terms and conditions of employment. In short, they need no special 
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contractual authorization to waive or alter what they themselves have previously negotiated. 

Thus, a contract clause stating that the parties may, by mutual agreement, waive or alter time 

limits that they have previously negotiated does no more than what the law already authorizes 

them to do. They could just as easily waive or alter other provisions of their agreement, 

including those which have no such permissive language, so long as they do so by mutual 

agreement. Thus, whatever purpose is served by the permissive language in the first sentence of 

section 7.36, its language is not so clear and unambiguous as to defeat the mandatory language 

found in the second sentence. On its face, the second sentence appears to create a non-

discretionary extension of time when any of the enumerated circumstances occurs, including a 

grievant who is on leave for five days or more but less than one year. 

Second, we cannot agree with the Office of the General Counsel's determination that 

the University's paid suspension of Esfandiari was not a "leave" within the meaning of 

Article 7, section 7.36. The University admits as much when its position statement 

characterizes Esfandiari's paid suspension as an "administrative leave." (University Position 

Statement, p. 2.) Understood in its ordinary and popular sense, the term "leave" found in 

section 7.36 of the Grievance Procedure would include administrative leave. Having used the 

more general and inclusive term "leave," if the parties had intended to exclude administrative 

leave, surely they would have included some qualifying language or other indication that only 

leaves other than administrative leave shall extend the time limits for a grievance. 

As of September 23, 2014, the University had placed Esfandiari on paid suspension 

until further notice, i.e., with no definite end date. (University Position Statement, p. 4.) As of 

October 9, 2014, when Young invoked what CSUEU characterizes as the "automatic 

extension" language of section 7.36, Esfandiari had been on paid suspension, i.e., a form of 

administrative leave, for at least five days but less than one year. Notwithstanding the 
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mandatory language in the second sentence of section 7.36 indicating that, under these 

circumstances, grievance time limits "shall be extended" for the duration of a grievant's leave, 

on October 9, 2014, Portillo allegedly refused to extend the time limits for meeting on the 

Esfandiari grievances because Portillo and Young had previously agreed to meet on 

October 10, 2014, because the University had attempted to accommodate Young's schedule, 

and because the meeting had already been delayed beyond the 21-day time limits set forth in 

section 7.13 of the Grievance Procedure. (University Position Statement, p. 4 and Ex. 7.) 

Accepting, as we must at this stage of the proceedings, CSUEU's non-frivolous reading 

of the words "shall be extended" in section 7.36 (County of Riverside (2013) PERB Decision 

No. 2307-M, p. 25), the University's argument amounts to a defense of waiver and estoppel. 

That is, that by agreeing to the October 10, 2014 date with knowledge that the meeting would 

occur at the Palm Desert Campus, and by allegedly waiting until the eve of the meeting to raise 

objections to that location, CSUEU may not now assert any right to an "automatic" extension 

of grievance time limits allegedly provided for by the CBA. A charge may be dismissed if the 

respondent can establish an affirmative defense as a matter of law or the application of law to 

undisputed facts. (Metropolitan Water District of Southern California (2009) PERB Decision 

No. 2055-M, p. 4, fn. 4; Long Beach Community College District (2003) PERB Decision 

No. 1568, p. 15; see also San Diego Community College District (2003) PERB Decision 

No. 1467a, p. 4.) 

However, even assuming undisputed facts support a waiver here, this theory cannot 

provide the basis for dismissal of the charge in its current procedural posture. PERB 

regulations and decisional law require the investigating Board agent to "advise the charging 

party in writing of any deficiencies in the charge in a warning letter, unless otherwise agreed 

by the Board agent and the charging party, prior to dismissal of any allegations contained in 
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the charge." (PERB Reg. 32620, subd. (d); County of San Joaquin (2003) PERB Decision 

No. 1570-M, p. 8; County of Alameda (2006) PERB Decision No. 1824-M, pp. 4-5; cf. Grant 

Joint Union High School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 238, p. 2.) In this case, the only 

deficiency in CSUEU's unilateral change allegation identified by the warning letter was the 

Office of the General Counsel's determination that section 7.36 of the Grievance Procedure 

does not provide for an automatic extension. The warning letter does not rely on CSUEU's 

agreement to meet on October 10, 2014 at the Palm Desert Campus as the basis for a waiver or 

other reason for dismissing the charge. Consequently, while the University's waiver argument 

may be appropriately considered by a PERB administrative law judge following a formal 

hearing, we cannot affirm dismissal of the charge based on an affirmative defense not 

identified in a warning letter, even assuming the pertinent facts supporting a waiver argument 

were raised by the University and were not disputed by CSUEU. 

We emphasize that we do not decide whether the language of section 7.36 permits 

either party to "automatically" extend grievance time lines to accommodate the leave of a 

grievant, grievant representative or appropriate administrator, as alleged by CSUEU. Rather, 

at this stage of the proceedings, we are only concerned with whether CSUEU has alleged a 

plausible theory of the contract's meaning and sufficient facts to state a prima facie case and 

thereby survive dismissal. We conclude that the charge and supporting materials state a prima 

facie case and we therefore reverse the dismissal of this allegation. 

Alleged Repudiation of the Requirement that Grievance Meetings Occur "at a mutually 
acceptable time and place." 

CSUEU's charge also alleged that the University altered the collectively-bargained 

grievance procedures by convening a grievance meeting without the grievant and her 

representative present and/or at a time and location that was not mutually acceptable. The 

Office of the General Counsel dismissed this allegation after examining the parties' extensive 
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e-mail correspondence and determining that CSUEU had consented to hold a grievance 

meeting on October 10, 2014 at the Palm Desert Campus. Although not explicitly stated, it 

appears from the dismissal letter that the Office of the General Counsel reasoned that, once 

CSUEU had agreed to the date and location of a meeting, it was not privileged to withdraw 

such agreement or that, if withdrawal of consent is permitted, the factual allegations included 

in the charge and supporting materials did not justify withdrawal of consent under the 

circumstances. However, as with the above allegation concerning waiver of an alleged 

contractual right to automatically extend grievance time lines, no such deficiency was 

identified by the warning letter when discussing CSUEU's unilateral change allegations. 

Consequently, we need not decide whether the contract permits or prohibits withdrawal of 

consent to meet at a previously-agreed time and/or location based on changed circumstances or 

for any other reason. Because it turns on the meaning of contract language which is open to 

conflicting interpretations, that issue, like the above affirmative defense of waiver, can be more 

appropriately decided after the parties have had a full opportunity to present evidence and 

argument in support of their positions. (County of Santa Clara, supra, PERB Decision 

No. 2431-M, pp. 4, 21-23; Riverside, supra, PERB Decision No. 562a, p. 6; Eastside, supra, 

PERB Decision No. 466, p. 7.) 

We reverse the dismissal and remand to the Office of the General Counsel for issuance 

of complaint and for further investigation to determine whether the dispute is appropriate for 

deferral to the parties' collectively-bargained grievance-arbitration procedures. 

ORDER 

It is hereby ORDERED that the dismissal of the unfair practice charge, as amended, in 

Case No. LA-CE-1232-H is REVERSED and the matter REMANDED to the Office of the 

General Counsel for issuance of a complaint that the Trustees of the University of California 
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unilaterally changed the University's policies, as set forth in Article 7 (Grievance Procedure) 

and/or established practice by refusing to extend the time limits for a grievance meeting when 

the grievant was on leave, and by refusing to reschedule a grievance meeting at a mutually 

acceptable time and location. The Office of the General Counsel is directed to conduct further 

investigation to determine whether the dispute is appropriate for deferral to arbitration, pursuant 

to Public Employment Relations Board regulations and decisional law. 

Member Huguenin joined in this Decision. 

Chair Martinez's dissent begins on page 23. 
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MARTINEZ, Chair, dissenting: Respectfully, I dissent. In accordance with the 

warning and dismissal letters (attached), I agree with the Office of the General Counsel that the 

unfair practice charge fails to allege facts sufficient to state a prima facie case of unlawful 

unilateral change and should be dismissed. 

The factual allegations are not in dispute.' On September 22, 2014, Brian Young 

(Young), representative for California State University Employees Union (CSUEU), and 

Cesar Portillo (Portillo), representative for the Trustees of the California State University 

(University), agreed to meet at Level II of the Grievance Procedure on October 10, 2014, to 

discuss the two Shohreh Esfandiari (Esfandiari) grievances. 

On September 23, 2014, Esfandiari was placed on a paid temporary suspension while 

the University conducted a confidential investigation into allegations unrelated to the 

grievances. The letter temporarily suspending Esfandiari states: 

Effective immediately, you are being placed on temporary 
suspension with pay pursuant to Section 43522 of Title 515) and 

All communications between the parties discussed herein took place by e-mail. 

2 "On September 22, 2014, CSUEU representative Brian Young and CSUSB Associate 
Vice President Cesar Portillo agreed to meet on both grievances on October 10." (Amended 
Unfair Practice Charge (UPC), July 6, 2015, p. 2, strike-out and underscore omitted and 
emphasis supplied.) 

3Section 43522 provides: 

When there is strong and compelling evidence that the presence 
of an employee on his or her job might create serious problems, if 
such evidence were subsequently proven to be correct, a president 
or the Chancellor may temporarily suspend an employee pending 
investigation and/or the furnishing of formal notice of 
disciplinary action. Unless earlier terminated by the president or 
the Chancellor, as the case may be, such temporary suspension 
shall automatically terminate upon the furnishing of formal notice 
of disciplinary action, or unless extended as provided by this 
section 30 days after its commencement, whichever first occurs. 
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Article 12.7 of the California State University Employees Union 
pending an investigation into allegations ... . This action is taken 
[to] prevent the disruption of programs and/or operations, and to 
conduct an investigation that may lead to formal notice of 
disciplinary action. 

During this period of temporary suspension, you are to be 
available to receive telephone calls from the University at your 
residence during your standard work hours. You are not to report 
to your work area or your department, or return to campus, unless 
notified by the University. 

(Notice of Confidential Investigation, September 23, 2014, p. 1.) 

On September 24, 2014, Young asked for a proposed time for the grievance meeting." 

That same day, University representative Debra Gawryluk (Gawryluk) responded that the 

meeting had been scheduled for 10:00 a.m. at the Palm Desert Campus, and asked Young to let 

her know if the arrangement "doesn't work with you or Shohreh's [ Esfandiari] schedule." At 

no time did Young state that the arrangement did not work with his or Esfandiari's schedule. 

Young was concerned, however, that Esfandiari could be found in violation of the University's 

order not to return to the campus during her paid temporary suspension were she to attend the 

grievance meeting, and thus sought the University's explicit authorization for her to attend the 

meeting. In response to Young's request, Gawryluk responded on October 7, 2014, "This is to 

confirm your meeting location for the grievance discussion on Friday, October 10th in PDC 

The date for such automatic termination of the period of temporary 
suspension, where no furnishing of formal notice of disciplinary 
action has occurred, may be extended upon the written statement of 
the employee addressed to the president or the Chancellor, as the 
case may be, requesting such extension. 

Suspension under this section shall not prejudice the case of the 

employee or any rights he or she may be provided under this article. 

(Cal. Code Regs., tit. 5, $ 43522.) 

4 "I have confirmed October 10 with my client. Do you have a proposed time?" 
(September 24, 2014, e-mail message from Young to Gawryluk, copied to Portillo.) 
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[Palm Desert Campus]." On October 8, 2014, Young responded that he and Esfandiari were 

not going to attend the meeting because the requested authorization had not been forthcoming. 

The following communications all took place on October 9, 2014, the day before the 

scheduled meeting. Portillo responded that the issue of Esfandiari's authorization already had 

been addressed. Portillo reiterated that he was available to meet in person at either the Palm 

Desert Campus or the San Bernardino Campus, or by telephone. Young responded that absent 

authorization, "the meeting will not take place as scheduled." One minute later, Portillo 

responded that Young and Esfandiari were "authorized" to attend the meeting on October 10 at 

10:00 a.m. at the Palm Desert Campus. Young responded that "ship has already sailed." 

Despite Portillo's response time of one minute, Young explained that he no longer had travel 

arrangements to get to the meeting. Portillo responded that written confirmation of the 

meeting had been sent to Esfandiari along with her notice of temporary suspension on 

September 23, 2014, and that the written confirmation of the meeting constituted written 

authorization for Esfandiari to return to campus.' 

In his last e-mail message sent October 9, 2014, on or around 2:52 p.m., Young invoked 

"the automatic extension provision of the Grievance Procedure." Young and Esfandiari failed 

to attend the 10:00 a.m. grievance meeting the next day. The meeting was not rescheduled and 

by letter dated October 31, 2014, Portillo responded to the grievances. 

"This confirmation actually came out on the day Ms. Esfandiari received her notice 
of temporary suspension. This was written confirmation of the meeting." (October 9, 2014, 
e-mail message from Portillo to Young, copied to Gawryluk.) 

" The Grievance Procedure is contained in the parties' collective bargaining agreement. 
Section 7.17 of the Grievance Procedure permits the grievant to elevate the grievance to 
Level III within 21 days after the Level II response in the event the grievance is not settled at 
Level II. The Esfandiari grievances were not settled at Level II. CSUEU alleges: 

The actions of the CSU put the grievant and the Union in an 
impossible position as far as the continuation of the grievance. 
A denial from the campus requires a filing of the grievance to the 
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CSUEU's unfair practice charge alleges that "[bly refusing to properly extend the 

timelines of the grievance procedure and denying the grievant and the Union the right to a 

mutually acceptable time and location for the grievance meeting, CSU has unilaterally changed 

the collective bargaining agreement between the parties." (Amended UPC, July 6, 2015, 

underscore omitted.) 

Section 7.36 of the Grievance Procedure is at the heart of the dispute. It states: 

Time limits set forth in this Article may be extended by mutual 
agreement. If the grievant, grievant's representative, if any, or 
appropriate administrator is on a leave, vacation or holiday for 
five (5) days or more, but less than one year, the time limits shall 
be extended by the length of time of such leave, vacation, or 
holiday. The parties must give advance notice of the need to 
extend time limits, whenever possible. 

As the majority notes, there are only two elements of an unlawful unilateral change 

claim at issue here. They are whether the employer took action to change policy and, if so, 

whether the employer's action had a generalized effect or continuing impact on terms and 

conditions of employment. (County of Santa Clara (2013) PERB Decision No. 2321-M, 

p. 13.) The policy alleged to have been unilaterally changed is that contained in section 7.36 

of the Grievance Procedure.' In order to prevail in stating a prima facie case, CSUEU must 

allege facts sufficient to demonstrate that the University violated the provisions of this section, 

next level. If the grievant and the Union file to the next level, 
they acknowledge that the faux-meeting and response are valid 
and there is no process for rewinding the clock. 

(Amended UPC, July 6, 2015, p. 4.) I interpret this to mean that CSUEU failed to elevate the 
Esfandiari grievances to Level III. 

" CSUEU also asserts that the University violated section 7.13 of the Grievance 
Procedure, which requires the University to hold the grievance meeting "at a mutually 
acceptable time and location." Neither Young nor Esfandiari objected to the proposed date and 
time or location of the grievance meeting. Young objected only to what he perceived to be a 
lack of authorization for Esfandiari to attend the meeting. These factual allegations do not 
support a claim of unlawful unilateral change based on violation of section 7.13 of the 
Grievance Procedure. 

26 



and that the violation had a generalized effect or continuing impact on terms and conditions of 

employment. For the following reasons, I conclude that CSUEU failed to allege facts 

sufficient to demonstrate that the University took action to change policy and therefore no 

analysis is necessary on the element of generalized effect or continuing impact. 

The charge alleges that "Young clearly informed Portillo both the fact of the extension 

and the reason for the extension. The reason had to do with the possibility that Esfandiari 

would violate a direct order of the employer not to come to the campus." (Amended UPC, 

July 6, 2015, p. 3, underscore omitted.) According to CSUEU's own allegations, CSUEU's 

demand for an extension arose out of CSUEU's concern about Esfandiari's return to campus 

for the grievance meeting during her paid temporary suspension. Under section 7.36, however, 

the University was not obligated to extend the date of the meeting on that basis. Moreover, the 

University had given CSUEU the authorization it sought in multiple ways. The University 

would not have agreed to hold the grievance meeting with both Young and Esfandiari at the 

Palm Desert Campus if it did not approve of Esfandiari's presence on that campus. When the 

University confirmed that the meeting would take place on the Palm Desert Campus, it was 

understood that both Young and Esfandiari would be in attendance. Gawryluk asked Young to 

let her know if the arrangement did not work with his or Esfandiari's schedule. The letter of 

suspension itself stated that Esfandiari could return to campus if notified by the University. If 

these communications were not enough, Portillo explicitly stated that Young and Esfandiari 

were "authorized" to attend the meeting on the Palm Desert Campus, finally landing on the one 

word Young would find acceptable. With the authorization issue off the table, Young next 

proclaimed that he no longer had travel arrangements to attend the meeting despite the fact that 

the date, time and location of the meeting had been confirmed at least two weeks prior. 

Further, the University gave CSUEU two other options if Young or Esfandiari preferred not to 

meet on the Palm Desert Campus. The University offered to hold the meeting on the 
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San Bernardino Campus or over the telephone instead of holding the meeting on the Palm 

Desert Campus, and left that choice entirely to CSUEU and Esfandiari to make. Based on 

these undisputed facts, the Office of the General Counsel concluded that CSUEU failed to 

allege facts sufficient to demonstrate a change in policy, a conclusion with which I agree. 

On appeal, CSUEU disclaims its own allegations by denying that the reason for the 

extension "had to do with the possibility that Esfandiari would violate a direct order of the 

employer not to come to the campus." (Amended UPC, July 6, 2015, p. 3, underscore 

omitted.) CSUEU now asserts that the "basis for [the] extension of the deadline for the 

meeting was not premised on permission to return to work but [on] the employee's status on 

paid leave. The temporary suspension was a paid leave that met the simple requirement of 

7.36 of the CBA." (Appeal, pp. 5-6.) The Board's review of a dismissal is generally limited to 

the factual allegations that were considered by the Office of the General Counsel. On appeal, a 

charging party may not present new charge allegations or new supporting evidence, unless 

good cause is shown. (PERB Reg. 32635, subd. (c).) Not only is the above quoted assertion in 

CSUEU's appeal a new allegation but one that directly contradicts the allegations in CSUEU's 

unfair practice charge. 

Because CSUEU never presented to the University, at the time of the events in 

question, the proposition that a paid temporary suspension falls within the meaning of "leave, 

vacation, or holiday" under section 7.36 of the Grievance Procedure, it is not clear how the 

University can be held to have taken action to change policy on that issue. To demonstrate that 

the University took action to change policy, CSUEU must establish the contours of that policy. 

CSUEU never alleged that a paid temporary suspension is a "leave, vacation, or holiday" 

pursuant to policy. Disregarding that elemental deficiency, CSUEU must also establish that 

the University took unilateral action to change that policy. The alleged unilateral action in 

question was the University's unwillingness to agree to an extension. Assuming CSUEU had 
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made the necessary allegation that "leave, vacation, or holiday" includes a paid temporary 

suspension, CSUEU would then need to establish that the University took action in 

contravention of that policy by refusing to agree to an extension based on Esfandiari's paid 

temporary suspension status. No factual allegations or supporting evidence support this 

notion. Portillo explained the University's unwillingness to agree to an extension as follows: 

I am not agreeing to an extension since we have been more than 
accommodating. We had agreed to meet tomorrow, October 10, 
2014. I also offered to have this meeting via phone if you had not 
made arrangements to be in [the] Palm Desert campus. I am 
afraid I cannot agree to an extension given the advance notice of 
the grievance, the efforts we have made to accommodate your 
schedule and the delay on this matter since we began to discuss 

meeting back in August 25, 2014. 

(University Position Statement, Ex. 7, p. 1; October 9, 2014 e-mail message from Portillo to 

Young, copied to Gawryluk.) 

The reason the University was unwilling to agree to an extension is not disputed by 

CSUEU. At no time in the parties' exchange of e-mail messages did the University assert that 

a paid temporary suspension was not included within the meaning of "leave, vacation, or 

holiday" under section 7.36 of the Grievance Procedure. The above-quoted e-mail message 

suggests that the reason for the University's unwillingness to agree to an extension had to do 

with the fact that under section 7.36 "[the parties must give advance notice of the need to 

extend time limits, whenever possible." CSUEU did not propose an extension under 

section 7.36 until 2:53 p.m. on October 9, 2014, the day before the scheduled 10:00 a.m. 

grievance meeting. Advance notice was possible, but not given. Moreover, CSUEU's own 

actions belie its argument that a paid temporary suspension is "leave, vacation, or holiday" 

under section 7.36. If CSUEU believed that a paid temporary suspension is "leave, vacation, 

or holiday," it would have taken the position that once Esfandiari was placed on a paid 
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temporary suspension on September 23, 2014, the grievance meeting should have been 

automatically extended. 

This is not a waiver issue so much as a question of whether CSUEU alleged facts 

sufficient to establish that there existed a policy, agreed to by the parties, that a paid temporary 

suspension is "leave, vacation, or holiday" within the meaning of section 7.36, and that the 

University took action to change that policy. The fact that CSUEU agreed to the meeting 

during Esfandiari's paid temporary suspension; never asserted to the University that a 

temporary paid suspension was "leave, vacation, or holiday," triggering the automatic 

extension provision of section 7.36 of the Grievance Procedure; did not establish that the 

University disagreed with that assertion in not agreeing to an extension; never alleged that a 

paid temporary suspension is "leave, vacation, or holiday" in the initial unfair practice charge 

or amendments to the charge; and failed to raise the issue until the charge had been dismissed 

supports the conclusion that CSUEU failed to set forth sufficient factual allegations supporting 

a specific policy in place between the parties that regards a paid temporary suspension as 

"leave, vacation, or holiday," which the University then took action to change by not agreeing 

to an extension. 

Notwithstanding the Association's failure to allege that a paid temporary suspension is 

regarded as "leave, vacation, or holiday" within the meaning of section 7.36 of the Grievance 

Procedure, examination of the contract language would lead me to conclude otherwise. There 

is no evidence that the parties intended "leave, vacation, or holiday" to encompass a paid 

temporary suspension. A paid temporary suspension is not specifically enumerated in the finite 

list provided for in section 7.36. The principle of expressionunius est exclusionalterius means "to 

express or include one thing implies the exclusion of the other, or of the alternative." (Black's 

Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014); Murphy v. DirecTV, Inc. (9th Cir. 2013) 724 F.3d 1218, 1234 

quoting Steven v. Fid. & Cas. Co. of New York (1962) 58 Cal.2d 862 ["the rule of construction 
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expression unius est exclusioanterius; i.e., that mention of one matter implies the exclusion of all 

others' is 'an aid to resolve the ambiguities of a contract""].) Applying this principle, I would 

conclude that a paid temporary suspension is not a status that triggers an automatic extension of 

timelines under section 7.36 of the Grievance Procedure. If the parties had wanted to include a 

paid temporary suspension, or any other type of disciplinary or corrective status, as a type of 

status that triggers an automatic extension, they could have explicitly done so. 

The University's representative refers to a paid temporary suspension as 

"administrative leave" in the University's position statement, but the Board is not bound to 

accept that characterization, nor do I choose to do so in this particular case where the 

University's own contemporaneous documentation shows otherwise. In the letter of 

suspension, the University never refers to Esfandiari's suspension as a "leave," a "leave of 

absence," "administrative leave" or a "leave" of any kind. During Esfandiari's paid temporary 

suspension, she continued to receive her regular pay and she was under the University's 

complete control. She was required to be available to receive telephone calls from the 

University at her residence during her standard work hours, an arrangement determined by the 

University to be more beneficial to the University than having Esfandiari present in her work 

area while the investigation was ongoing. 

There is a maxim of construction called noscitur a sociis ('it is known by its 

associates'), which applies here. 

A word takes its meaning from the company it keeps. (Credit Suisse 
First Boston Mortg. Capital v. Danning, Gill, Diamond & Kollitz 

(2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 1290, 1298, fn. 6, 101 Cal.Rptr.3d 192.) 
Under this principle, courts will adopt a restrictive meaning of a 
listed item if acceptance of a broader meaning would make other 
items in the list unnecessary or redundant, or would otherwise make 
the item markedly dissimilar to the other items in the list. (People 
ex rel. Lungren v. Superior Court (1996) 14 Cal.4th 294, 307, 
58 Cal.Rptr.2d 855, 926 P.2d 1042.) 
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(Blue Shield of California Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Superior Court (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 727, 

740.) 

The word "leave" in section 7.36 keeps company with "holiday" and "vacation." 

Giving "leave" a meaning consistent with its counterparts would lead me to conclude that it 

does not include a paid temporary suspension. It refers to a leave of absence from work, 

whether paid or unpaid, in which the employee is not under the control of the employer, as is 

true with absences from work on account of a holiday or vacation. The types of leave 

consistent with this meaning would include sick leave, bereavement leave, jury duty leave, 

parental leave, military leave, and the like. It would not include an absence from the 

workplace, arising from a corrective or disciplinary action, such as a paid temporary 

suspension, in which the employee continues to receive regular pay and continues to be under 

the employer's control. Given the nature of a paid temporary suspension, no automatic 

extension would be required to ensure the attendance of the affected employee at a grievance 

meeting because the employer can simply terminate the suspension or authorize the employee 

to return to campus, as was done here. Consistent with the principle of noscitur a sociis as 

applied to the facts in this case, I would adopt a more restrictive meaning of "leave" to avoid 

including within its definition types of disciplinary or corrective statuses, such as a paid 

temporary suspension, that are "markedly dissimilar" to its associates, "holiday" and 

"vacation." 

In sum, this charge does not present an unfair practice and should be dismissed. 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor 

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 
Los Angeles Regional Office 
700 N. Central Ave., Suite 200 
Glendale, CA 91203-3219 

Telephone: (818) 551-2809 
Fax: (818) 551-2820PERE 

July 30, 2015 

Brian Young, Labor Relations Representative 
California State University Employees Union 
175 Halsey Street 
Chula Vista, CA 91910 

Re: California State University Employees Union v. Trustees of the California State 
University 
Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CE-1232-H 
DISMISSAL LETTER 

Dear Mr. Young: 

The above-referenced unfair practice charge was filed with the Public Employment Relations 
Board (PERB or Board) on November 13, 2014." The California State University Employees 
Union (CSUEU or Charging Party) alleges that the Trustees of the California State University 
(CSU or Respondent) violated section 3571, subdivisions (a), (b), and (c) of the Higher 
Education Employer-Employee Relations Act (HEERA or Act)" by engaging in the following 
conduct: imposing a unilateral change, interfering with unit members' rights, and retaliating 
against a member for engaging in activity protected by HEERA. 

On January 15, 2015, Charging Party and Respondent jointly requested that the matter be 
placed in abeyance for 30 days to allow time to pursue a settlement of the matter. On February 
9, 2015, Charging Party requested that the matter be removed from abeyance. 

Charging Party was informed in the attached Warning Letter dated June 8, 2015, that the 
above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie case. Charging Party was advised that, if 
there were any factual inaccuracies or additional facts that would correct the deficiencies 
explained in that letter, Charging Party should amend the charge. Charging Party was further 
advised that, unless Charging Party amended the charge to state a prima facie case or withdrew 
it on or before June 18, 2015, the charge would be dismissed. Charging Party requested and 

obtained an extension of time to file an amended charge and Charging Party timely filed an 
amended charge on July 2, 2015. 

All dates refer to 2014, unless otherwise specified. 

2 HEERA is codified at Government Code section 3560 et seq. PERB's Regulations are 
codified at California Code of Regulations, title 8, section 31001 et seq. The text of the 
HEERA and PERB Regulations may be found at www.perb.ca.gov. 

www.perb.ca.gov


LA-CE-1232-H 
July 30, 2015 
Page 2 

The Warning Letter set forth a summary of facts that included facts provided by the 
Respondent under penalty of perjury. In the first amended charge, Charging Party does not 
dispute any of the facts summarized in the Warning Letter. The additional facts and 
conclusions provided in the first amended charge are discussed herein. 

Unilateral Change 

The Warning Letter explained that the charge did not state a prima facie case of a unilateral 
change because the allegations did not show that CSU's alleged wrongful conduct-failing to 
grant an "automatic extension" pursuant to section 7.36 of the parties' collective bargaining 
agreement (CBA)-was a violation of HEERA. Specifically, Charging Party failed to 
establish that CBA section 7.36 provided for an "automatic extension." Rather, the Warning 
Letter explained, section 7.36 provides in clear and unambiguous terms that the grievance time 
limits "may be extended by mutual agreement." 

In the first amended charge, Charging Party asserts that section 7.36 provides two separate 
extension provisions: (1) extension by mutual agreement or (2) "automatic extension by leave 
of a party . . . . Automatic extensions take place regardless of mutual agreement." Charging 
Party quotes section 7.36 as follows: 

7.36 Time Limits set forth in this Article may be extended by 
mutual agreement. If the grievant, grievant's representative, if 
any, or appropriate administrator is on a leave, vacation or 
holiday for five (5) days or more, but less than one year, the time 
limits shall be extended by the length of time of such leave, 
vacation, or holiday. The parties must give advance notice of the 
need to extend time limits, whenever possible. 

Charging Party states: 

Young clearly informed Portillo [of] both the fact of the 
extension and the reason for the extension. The reason had to do 
with the possibility that Esfandiari would violate a direct order of 
the employer not to come to the campus. Portillo was vague and 
ambiguous about whether [ Esfandiari] had permission or not 
despite the repeated requests from Young for explicit permission. 

The information provided in the first amended charge still fails to state a prima facie unilateral 
change because it fails to provide any allegations demonstrating that CSU undertook any 
conduct that changed or departed from a policy. Although Charging Party informed Portillo of 
an extension, the reason Charging Party cited for the extension does not conform to the reasons 
allowed under the CBA. The possibility that an employee might violate an order not to come 
to the campus is not listed as a reason in section 7.36 for an extension of time limits. Section 
7.36 provides "the time limits shall be extended" when there is a leave, vacation or holiday. 
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Charging Party also asserts in the first amended charge that "Portillo's actions also 
contradicted the provision of the Grievance Procedure which requires that the grievance 
meeting be at a 'mutually acceptable time and location."" Charging Party quotes section 7.14 
of the CBA as follows: 

Within twenty-one (21) days of the Level II filing, the President 
or designee shall hold a meeting with the grievant and the 
grievant's representative, if any, at a mutually acceptable time 
and location. 

As more thoroughly summarized in the Warning Letter, the following occurred with respect to 
the grievance level II meeting: 

. On September 22, Young and Portillo "agreed to meet on both grievances on October 
10."9 

On September 23, Portillo issued a notice of suspension to Esfandiari which included 
the instruction that she is "not to report to your work area or your department, or return 
to campus, unless notified by the University." 

On October 6, Young sent an electronic mail (e-mail) message to Portillo stating that 
Esfandiari could not attend the meeting on October 10 unless she had management 
authorization to return to campus. 

On October 7, in the early afternoon, Debra Gawryluk (Gawryluk), CSU Human 
Resources, confirmed the meeting on October 10 at the Palm Desert Campus. 

On October 8, late at night and well after the close of business (10:37 p.m.), Young 
asserted by e-mail message to Portillo that "We asked several times for written 
permission for Shoreh Esfandiari's attendance at the Friday [October 10] grievance 
meeting. She has an order preventing her from returning to the campus until 
authorized. There was no reply and no authorization. Under these circumstances, we 
are unable to meet . . . ." 

Less than six hours later, Portillo responded by e-mail message sent at 4:17 a.m. on 
October 9, that there was "no need to reschedule." Portillo also said the meeting could 
occur at either the San Bernardino or Palm Desert Campus. 

At 1:24 p.m. on October 9, Portillo added that he was available by telephone. 

At 1:33 p.m., Young asserted in an e-mail message to Portillo that he still had not 
received written confirmation that Esfandiari was authorized to return to campus and 
the meeting would not take place as scheduled. 

One minute later, at 1:34 p.m., Portillo responded that both Young and Esfandiari were 
authorized. 

At 6:25 p.m., Portillo sent an e-mail message to Young stating, among other things, that 
"I have set up a conference call number. You also have my cell number. . . ." Portillo 
provided a conference call number and access pin. 
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According to the first amended charge: 

[Esfandiari] and her representative were reasonably concerned 
that violation of the management order could aggravate the 
situation at the time (October 2014). The grievances were filed 
before the temporary suspension was put in place and the change 
in her circumstances significantly changed the context of the 
grievance meeting because of the order not to come to campus. 
The grievant and the union representative were particularly 
concerned because the administrator refused to clearly state that 
she had permission to be present on the campus for the meeting 
and remained vague and he did not cooperate with alternative 
proposals or offer any options himself. 

Young clearly communicated the impact of the unilateral changes 
to Portillo and offered remedies for the situation - permission to 
come to the campus or rescheduling. Portillo refused any mutual 
agreement and did so with the knowledge that the grievant was 
concerned with disciplinary action resulting from the meeting as 
dictated. 

The grievances were filed in May and July 2014. The combined 
meetings were set on September 22, 2014. The very next day 
after the meeting was set the temporary suspension was issued to 
the grievant. Both the grievance meeting date and the temporary 
suspension date were decisions of Cesar Portillo. The same 
administrator who issued the original reprimands. 

Esfandiari was in the process of a disciplinary investigation and 
was on temporary suspension from September 23, 2014 until her 
separation from the CSU. She was given a notice of suspension 
on December 19, 2014 and a notice of dismissal on February 2, 
2015. She was never allowed to return to the campus after 
September 23, 2014. 

[] . . . [] 

In circumstances where the Union or grievant failed to meet a 
timeline, the CBA clearly states that the grievance is considered 
withdrawn, not heard without a representative: 

7.35 Failure of the grievant to comply with the time 
limitations of this Article shall render the grievance null 
and void and bar subsequent filing of this grievance. 
Failure by the appropriate administrator, President, or 
designated individual in the Office of the Chancellor to 
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timely respond under this Article shall permit the 
grievance to be filed at the next level. 

Even assuming that the automatic extension did not take place, 
this would not permit the University to issue a decision on a 
grievance that would be "null and void." 

None of the information provided in the first amended or original charge demonstrates that the 
Respondent departed from the requirement in CBA section 7.14 that the parties meet at "a 
mutually acceptable time and location." The information instead demonstrates that Portillo 
and Young agreed on September 22 that the meeting would take place on October 10. The 
next day, Portillo issued a notice of suspension that included the instruction to Esfandiari 
that she was not to report to her work area or department, or return to campus, "unless notified 
by the University." Four days before the scheduled October 10 meeting, Young requested 
management authorization to return to campus. The next day Gawryluk of CSU Human 
Resources confirmed the October meeting at the Palm Desert Campus. Late at night the 
following day and well after hours, Young asserted he still lacked authorization. Portillo 
responded before the start of the next business day that there was "no need to reschedule." 
Portillo offered Young the choice to meet at an alternative location or by phone. This 
information does not show that CSU refuted CBA section 7.14's requirement that the 
grievance meeting be held at a "mutually acceptable time and location" and, therefore, no 
unilateral change has been established. 

The information provided also contradicts Charging Party's assertion that CSU "refused to 
clearly state that [Esfandiari] had permission to be present on the campus for the meeting" 
because CSU administrators confirmed within hours, via e-mail, and in response to Charging 
Party's inquiries, that the meeting would take place with Esfandiari on campus. This appears 
to be exactly the notification from the University referenced in the notice of suspension 
(Esfandiari was informed "not to report to your work area or your department, or return to 
campus, unless notified by the University"). 

The information provided also contradicts Charging Party's assertion that Portillo "remained 
vague and he did not cooperate with alternative proposals or offer any options himself." To 
the contrary, Portillo provided Charging Party the choice of meeting at the San Bernardino or 
Palm Desert Campus and Portillo also stated he was available by phone. Portillo also provided 
a conference call number and PIN and also affirmed that Charging Party could contact Portillo 
on Portillo's mobile phone. Although Charging Party cites no provision in the CBA requiring 
CSU to provide "alternative proposals or offer any options," the allegations demonstrate that 
Portillo and Gawryluk responded quickly to Charging Party's concerns and offered several 
alternatives to accommodate Charging Party. The allegations do not support Charging Party's 
conclusion that "Portillo refused to delay the grievance and set up a conference call . . . ." 
The allegations do not support Charging Party's conclusion that Esfandiari "was never allowed 
to return to the campus after September 23, 2014." Therefore, no unilateral change has been 
established. 
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To the extent that Charging Party may be asserting that CSU unilaterally departed from a past 
practice wherein CSU has only provided level II grievance responses after meeting with the 
grievant and/or her representative, the charge fails to demonstrate a prima facie case because, 
as stated in the June 8 Warning Letter, to state a prima facie unilateral change case, Charging 
Party must allege, among other things, that CSU's conduct had a generalized effect or 
continuing impact on terms and conditions of employment. (Fairfield-Suisun Unified School 
District (2012) PERB Decision No. 2262; County of Santa Clara (2013) PERB Decision No. 
2321-M.) 

In a case involving the Educational Employment Relations Act (EERA),' PERB has held that 
an employer's failure to hold a level 2 grievance meeting with the employee in attendance, 
even if it were a departure from an agreement or past practice, did not establish a prima facie 
unilateral change because there was "no evidence that this single violation was a change of 
generalized effect or continuing impact." (Riverside Unified School District (1987) PERB 
Decision No. 632.)" The Board explained: 

In Grant [Joint Union High School District (1982) PERB 
Decision No. 196], the Board held that employer actions which 
did not have a generalized effect or continuing impact on 
members of the bargaining unit would not be found to be 
unilateral changes in conditions. At most, these might be contract 
violations, these determinations [are] to be made in the fashion 
dictated by the contract itself (typically, through an arbitration 
procedure). [The employee] offered no evidence that the District 
explicitly stated an intention to by-pass the contractual 
requirement of a Level 2 meeting, or to by-pass the requirement 
that the affected employee be permitted to attend the meeting. 
Nor did [ the employee] present any evidence from which it might 
be inferred that the District had embarked on a new policy with 
respect to Level 2 meetings, and that in following this new policy 
the District refused to hold Level 2 meetings on other grievances. 

(Ibid.) PERB concluded that the employee's "absence from the meeting, alone, is insufficient 
to invalidate the meeting. There is no evidence that the District was contractually responsible 
for [the employee's] absence, and there is no legal reason for holding the District solely 
responsible, as a general rule, for attendance of affected employees at a Level 2 meeting. 
Thus, the District fulfilled its obligations with respect to a Level 2 meeting, and no unilateral 
change took place." (Ibid.) 

EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq. The text of the EERA 
may be found at www.perb.ca.gov. 

4 When interpreting the HEERA, it is appropriate to take guidance from cases 

interpreting the National Labor Relations Act and California labor relations statutes with 
parallel provisions. (Firefighters Union v. City of Vallejo (1974) 12 Cal.3d 608.) 

www.perb.ca.gov


LA-CE-1232-H 
July 30, 2015 
Page 7 

Just as in Riverside Unified School District, supra, PERB Decision No. 632, Charging Party 
has not made any allegations that CSU embarked on a new policy when it failed to hold the 
meeting with Esfandiari in attendance. Charging Party has also not made any allegations that 
CSU is solely responsible, as a general rule, for attendance of affected employees at such 
meetings. 

To the extent that Charging Party asserts that CSU violated section 7.35 of the CBA by holding 
the level II grievance meeting in the absence of Esfandiari and/or her representative, the charge 
fails to demonstrate a prima facie case. Section 7.35 provides that a grievance will be rendered 
null and void if a grievant fails to comply with the time limitations for filing a grievance. It 
also provides that if CSU fails to comply with the time limitations for responding to a 
grievance, the grievance may be filed at the next level. The amended charge provides no 
allegations that Charging Party failed to timely file the grievance or that CSU failed to timely 
respond. There are no allegations demonstrating that section 7.35 is relevant to the instant 
unfair practice charge. Therefore, the charge fails to demonstrate a unilateral change or 
departure from section 7.35. It also fails to support Charging Party's legal conclusion that 
Charging Party's grievance became null and void and fails to support Charging Party's legal 
conclusion that "[elven assuming that the automatic extension did not take place, [section 7.35] 
would not permit the University to issue a decision on a grievance that would be "null and 
void." And, if even if section 7.35 applied, as explained above, Charging Party has not made 
any allegations that CSU embarked on a new policy in breach of section 7.35 when it failed to 
hold the meeting with Esfandiari in attendance. 

For these reasons, the charge does not establish a unilateral change. 

Retaliation 

The Warning Letter explained that the charge did not state a prima facie case of retaliation 
because there were no allegations demonstrating the presence of any nexus factors which are 
required, in addition to temporal proximity and in the absence of direct evidence of motive, to 
establish the necessary connection or "nexus" between the adverse action and the protected 
conduct. 

In the first amended charge, Charging Party asserts: 

The explanation provided by the University for issuing a finding 
without the grievant or union representative present was 
exaggerated and unique from any other grievance response. 
There has never been a circumstance in which the University held 
its own hearing without a grievant or union representative. 

[10 . . . [10] 

Portillo took the opportunity of the grievance on two reprimands 
issued in December 2013 to criticize Esfandiari's performance in 
1999, 2001, 2003, 2004, 2011 and 2012. This was a very 
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exaggerated response to include fourteen years of adverse 
comments making the grievance response appear more like a 
disciplinary charge. The disciplinary suspension issued 
December 19, 2014 did in fact use some of these same grievance 
accusations for discipline. 

Portillo's response to the grievance was different in procedure 
and content from any other CSU grievance response. 

The actions of the CSU put the grievant and the Union in an 
impossible position as far as the continuation of the grievance. A 
denial from the campus requires a filing of the grievance to the 
next level. If the grievant and the Union file to the next level, 
they acknowledge that the faux-meeting and response are valid 
and there is no process for rewinding the clock. 

CSU insisted on the opportunity to dismiss the grievances at the 
same time as they had Ms. Esfandiari under investigation. CSU 
also sent a dismissal of her discrimination complaint along with a 
denial of her Family Medical Leave and an order to submit to 
investigation by an outside consultant, former Police Captain 
Allen Huggins, all in the same package. This was intentionally 
aggressive by compressing the notice of investigation and 
temporary suspension, the unilateral action on the grievances, 
dismissal of her discrimination complaint, and denial of medical 
leave at nearly the same time. 

a. The allegedly exaggerated procedure and content when CSU issued a response without 
a meeting 

Where an employer could have provided more of an explanation but chose not to and the 
explanation was belied by the facts, the employer's explanation for undertaking the conduct 
was exaggerated and supported an inference of unlawful retaliatory motive. (Los Angeles 
Unified School District (2003) PERB Decision No. 1532; Regents of the University of 
California (1998) PERB Decision No. 1263-H.) Here, however, the charge lacks facts 
supporting Charging Party's conclusion that CSU's explanation for issuing a finding without 
the grievant or union representative present was exaggerated. For example, the charge fails to 
identify what further explanation CSU could have provided but chose not to. The charge also 
fails to identify what part of CSU's explanation for issuing a response without a meeting is 
untrue. The charge also fails to identify what part of CSU's response to the grievance is 
untrue. The charge therefore lacks information demonstrating that CSU's conduct in 
responding to the grievance, or that the content of the response, was "exaggerated." 
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b. The allegedly different and unique procedure and content when CSU issued a response 
without a meeting 

Disparate treatment of an employee is not established when the charge lacks factual allegations 
that the employer's treatment of other employees who allegedly engaged in the same 
misconduct was any different. (Sacramento City Unified School District (2010) PERB 
Decision No. 2129.) With regards to the allegation that "The explanation provided by the 
University for issuing a finding without the grievant or union representative present was 
exaggerated and unique from any other grievance response," the charge does not establish 
disparate treatment because the charge contains no factual allegations that the employer-in 
other situations where the grievant and/or representative failed to attend a scheduled level II 
meeting-proceeded in any other way. (Ibid.) The charge asserts that CSU has never issued a 
grievance response without a meeting, however, the charge does not provide any allegations 
that in the past, the employer never issued a grievance response after the parties scheduled a 
meeting, the employer confirmed the meeting and the grievant and representative failed to 
attend. The charge therefore lacks information demonstrating that CSU treated Esfandiari 
differently than similarly situated employees. 

c. The allegedly aggressive procedure and content when CSU issued a response without a 
meeting 

While adverse conduct based on unsubstantial allegations may raise an inference of unlawful 
motivation (California Union of Safety Employees (Coelho) (1994) PERB Decision No. 1032-
S), harsh treatment such as dismissal that is justified by the employee's alleged misconduct 
does not evidence unlawful motive where there is no allegation that similar treatment had not 
been rendered by the employer under similar circumstances in the past (Riverside Unified 
School District (1987) PERB Decision No. 622). The allegation that CSU's dismissal was 
"intentionally aggressive" is not supported by any allegations that CSU had not rendered 
similar treatment in the past for similar alleged misconduct, e.g., when the employee is in the 
process of an investigation and is on a temporary suspension. In addition, even if CSU's 
issuance of several adverse documents all in the same package was "aggressive" or harsh, such 
treatment, without allegations that similar treatment had not been rendered by CSU under 
similar circumstances in the past does not evidence unlawful motive. (Riverside Unified 
School District, supra, PERB Decision No. 622). There is no allegation that CSU, in similar 
circumstances (e.g., where CSU dismissed an employee's discrimination complaint, denied the 
employee's Family Medical Leave request, and ordered the employee to submit to an 
investigation by an outside consultant), never issued several documents at once. (Ibid.) Also, 
the charge lacks allegations that any of the several determinations and/or documents were 
unjustified. (Ibid.) 

Interference 

The Warning Letter explained that the charge did not state a prima facie case of interference 
because the charge lacks any information demonstrating that CSU's conduct prevented 
Esfandiari from participating in the meeting. As explained in the Warning Letter and above, 
there are no allegations demonstrating that CSU's September 23 notice of suspension and 
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instruction that Esfandiari "not to report to your work area or your department, or return to 
campus, unless notified by the University" tended to or did result in some harm to employee 
rights. CSU provided notice, by way of repeated affirmative responses to Young's inquiries, 
that the meeting would go forward. In the first amended charge, Charging Party asserts: 

Following the notice of suspension in December 2014, Young 
called Portillo to discuss Esfandiari's status. Portillo told Young 
that Esfandiari was going to be fired eventually and she should 
accept this and quit beforehand. Young reminded him that she 
was only served with a minor suspension even after the Huggins 
interview was completed (November 12, 2014). Portillo 
promised that more actions would come unless she resigned. 

The allegation that Portillo threatened to fire Esfandiari if she did not quit does not establish a 
prima facie case of interference because the charge lacks information demonstrating that the 
threat tends to or does result in some harm to Esfandiari's rights under HEERA. For example, 
there are no allegations that Portillo's comments to Young-that Esfandiari should quit 
because she would be fired in any event-was in any way connected to or in response to 
Esfandiari's protected conduct, such as her representation by CSUEU. Moreover, the charge 
lacks allegations that Esfandiari was made aware of Portillos' comments to Young. 

Therefore, the charge is hereby dismissed based on the facts and reasons set forth above and in 
the June 8, 2015, Warning Letter. 

Right to Appeal 

Pursuant to PERB Regulations, Charging Party may obtain a review of this dismissal of the 
charge by filing an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) calendar days after service of 
this dismissal. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $ 32635, subd. (a).) Any document filed with the 
Board must contain the case name and number, and the original and five (5) copies of all 
documents must be provided to the Board. 

A document is considered "filed" when actually received during a regular PERB business day. 
(Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $8 32135, subd. (a) and 32130; see also Gov. Code, $ 11020, subd. 
(a).) A document is also considered "filed" when received by facsimile transmission before 
the close of business together with a Facsimile Transmission Cover Sheet which meets the 
requirements of PERB Regulation 32135(d), provided the filing party also places the original, 
together with the required number of copies and proof of service, in the U.S. mail. (Cal. Code 
Regs., tit. 8, $ 32135, subds. (b), (c) and (d); see also Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $$ 32090 and 
32130.) 

The Board's address is: 

Public Employment Relations Board 
Attention: Appeals Assistant 

1031 18th Street 
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Sacramento, CA 95811-4124 
(916) 322-8231 

FAX: (916) 327-7960 

If you file a timely appeal of the refusal to issue a complaint, any other party may file with the 
Board an original and five copies of a statement in opposition within twenty (20) calendar days 
following the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $ 32635, subd. (b).) 

Service 

All documents authorized to be filed herein must also be "served" upon all parties to the 
proceeding, and a "proof of service" must accompany each copy of a document served upon a 
party or filed with the Board itself. (See Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $ 32140 for the required 
contents.) The document will be considered properly "served" when personally delivered or 
deposited in the mail or deposited with a delivery service and properly addressed. A document 
may also be concurrently served via facsimile transmission on all parties to the proceeding. 
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $ 32135, subd. (c).) 

Extension of Time 

A request for an extension of time, in which to file a document with the Board itself, must be 
in writing and filed with the Board at the previously noted address. A request for an extension 
must be filed at least three (3) calendar days before the expiration of the time required for 
filing the document. The request must indicate good cause for and, if known, the position of 
each other party regarding the extension, and shall be accompanied by proof of service of the 
request upon each party. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $ 32132.) 

Final Date 

If no appeal is filed within the specified time limits, the dismissal will become final when the 
time limits have expired. 

Sincerely, 

J. FELIX DE LA TORRE 
General Counsel 

By 
Mary Weiss 
Senior Regional Attorney 

Attachment 

cc: Leslie V. Freeman, Labor Relations Manager, CSU Chancellor's Office 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor 

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 
Los Angeles Regional Office 
700 N. Central Ave., Suite 200 
Glendale, CA 91203-3219 

Telephone: (818) 551-2809 

PERE Fax: (818) 551-2820 

June 8, 2015 

Brian Young, Labor Relations Representative 
California State University Employees Union 
175 Halsey Street 
Chula Vista, CA 91910 

Re: California State University Employees Union v. Trustees of the California State 
University 
Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CE-1232-H 
WARNING LETTER 

Dear Mr. Young: 

The above-referenced unfair practice charge was filed with the Public Employment Relations 
Board (PERB or Board) on November 13, 2014. The California State University Employees 
Union (CSUEU or Charging Party) alleges that the Trustees of the California State University 
(CSU or Respondent) violated section 3571, subdivisions (a), (b), and (c) of the Higher 
Education Employer-Employee Relations Act (HEERA or Act)' by imposing a unilateral 
change, by interfering with members' rights and by retaliating against a member for engaging 
in activity protected by HEERA. 

FACTS 

The California State University Employees Union (CSUEU) represents CSU employees in 
bargaining unit 9. CSUEU and CSU are parties to a collective bargaining agreement (CBA) 
effective March 20, 2012 through June 30, 2014. 

Shohreh Esfandiari (Esfandiari) is a bargaining unit 9 employee in the classification of 
Information Technology Consultant employed at CSU San Bernardino, Palm Desert Campus. 

On May 15, 2014, CSUEU filed grievance number R09-2013-448 on behalf of Esfandiari. 

HEERA is codified at Government Code section 3560 et seq. PERB's Regulations are 
codified at California Code of Regulations, title 8, section 31001 et seq. The text of the 
HEERA and PERB Regulations may be found at www.perb.ca.gov. 

2 The summary of relevant facts includes factual allegations provided by the 
Respondent in its February 16, 2015 position statement that do not conflict with the facts 
alleged in the charge. (Chula Vista Elementary School District (2003) PERB Decision No. 
1557.) 

3All dates refer to 2014, unless otherwise specified. 

www.perb.ca.gov
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On July 29, CSUEU filed grievance number R09-2014-298 on behalf of Esfandiari. 

On September 22, CSUEU Lead Labor Relations Representative Brian Young (Young) and 
CSU Associate Vice President Cesar Portillo (Portillo) agreed to meet on both grievances on 
October 10. 

On September 23, CSUSB placed Esfandiari on "temporary suspension with pay." The letter 
to Esfandiari providing notice of the suspension also stated: "You are not to report to your 
work area or your department, or return to campus, unless notified by the University." 

According to the charge, Young sent an electronic mail (e-mail) message to Portillo on 
October 6 stating that Esfandiari could not attend the grievance meeting on October 10, unless 
she had management authorization to return to the campus. According to the charge, Young 
repeated his request for authorization for Esfandiari to return to the campus on an unspecified 
date. 

On October 7, at 1:18 p.m., Debra Gawryluk, CSU Human Resources, sent an e-mail message 
to Young and Portillo stating "This is to confirm your meeting location on Friday, October 10th 
in PDC. . . ." 

On October 8, at 10:37 p.m., Young sent an e-mail message to Portillo stating "We asked 
several times for written permission for Shoreh Esfandiari's attendance at the Friday [October 
10] grievance meeting. She has an order preventing her from returning to the campus until 
authorized. There was no reply and no authorization. Under these circumstances, we are 
unable to meet. The grievance remains active and we will reschedule when she is authorized 
to attend the grievance meeting." 

On October 9, at 4:21 a.m., Portillo responded to Young, stating there was "no need to 
reschedule the meeting. [1] If you prefer, we can have the meeting at the San Bernardino 
Campus. At this time, I have time scheduled for either location." At 1:24 p.m., Portillo sent 
another e-mail message stating "At this point, I still have this on my calendar. Debbie 
informed me that the issue of coming to campus was previously addressed in an earlier email. 
I am available at either location or by phone." At 1:33 p.m., Young sent an e-mail message to 
Portillo stating "I believe I was clear in my earlier correspondence: Neither I nor my client has 
received any written confirmation that Shohreh was authorized to return to campus. Absent 
that authorization, the meeting will not take place as scheduled." At 1:34 p.m., Portillo 
responded "Both she and you are authorized to be at the Palm Desert campus tomorrow for the 
grievance meeting starting at 10:00." At 2:04 p.m., Young responded and stated "I have been 
trying for a week to get this authorization and as of yesterday the decision was made to cancel. 
I no longer have any travel arrangements for PDC. .. ." At 2:53 p.m., Young sent an e-mail 
message to Portillo. In the charge, Charging Party asserts: 

Portillo had no authority to hold a grievance meeting with himself 
alone and in the absence of the grievant and her union 

representative. [Young] invoked provision 7.36 of the union 
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contract to automatically extend the meeting process. Portillo 
refused to delay the grievance and set up a conference call so that 
he would not have to travel to the Palm Desert Campus himself. 

At 6:25 p.m., Portillo sent an e-mail message to Young stating, among other things, that "I 
have set up a conference call number. You also have my cell number. . . ." Portillo provided a 
conference call number and access pin. 

Neither Young nor Esfandiari attended the October grievance meeting in person or by 
telephonic conference. 

On October 31, Portillo sent responses to both grievances to Young. Portillo noted in his 
grievance response that it was issued without meeting with the grievant and her union 
representative. 

Charging Party asserts: 

CSU insisted on the opportunity to dismiss the grievances at the 
same time as they had Ms. Esfandiari under investigation. CSU 
also sent a dismissal of her discrimination complaint along with a 
denial of her Family Medical Leave and an order to submit to 
investigation by an outside consultant, former Police Captain 
Allen Higgins, all in the same package. This was intentionally 
aggressive. 

The actions of the CSU put the grievant and the Union in an 
impossible position as far as the continuation of the grievance. A 
denial from the campus requires a filing of the grievance to the 
next level. If the grievant and the Union file to the next level, 
they acknowledge that the faux-meeting and response are valid 
and there is no process for rewinding the clock. 

By refusing to properly extend the timelines of the grievance 
procedure, CSU has unilaterally changed the collective 
bargaining agreement between the parties. 

By the unilateral change, CSU has interfered with Shohreh 
Esfandiari's right to union representation. 

By the unilateral change and interference and the simultaneous 
denial of her complaints and medical leave, CSU retaliated 
against Shohreh Esfandiari and intended to create an intimidating 
environment during her investigation. These actions are in 
retaliation for her protected activity in the grievance and 
discrimination complaints. 
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DISCUSSION 

Charging Party's Burden to State a Prima Facie Case 

PERB Regulation 32615(a)(5) requires that an unfair practice charge include a "clear and 
concise statement of the facts and conduct alleged to constitute an unfair practice." In doing 
so, a charging party should allege with specificity the particular facts giving rise to a violation. 
(National Union of Healthcare Workers (2012) PERB Decision No. 2249a-M.) The charging 
party may do this by alleging sufficient facts describing the "who, what, when, where and 
how" of an unfair practice. (State of California (Department of Food and Agriculture) (1994) 
PERB Decision No. 1071-S (Dept. of Food and Agriculture), citing United Teachers-Los 
Angeles (Ragsdale) (1992) PERB Decision No. 944.) Such allegations should focus on the 
elements of the prima facie case. Mere legal conclusions are not sufficient to state a prima 
facie case. (Ibid.; Charter Oak Unified School District (1991) PERB Decision No. 873.) 

Unilateral Change 

Charging Party has alleged that the Respondent has violated Government Code section 3571(c) 
by making an unlawful unilateral change to terms and conditions of employment. If 
established, an unlawful unilateral change is a per se violation of the Respondent's duty to 
bargain in good faith. (Stockton Unified School District (1980) PERB Decision No. 143; San 
Joaquin County Employees Association v. City of Stockton (1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 813.) This 
is because such conduct has an inherently destabilizing and detrimental effect upon the parties' 
bargaining relationship. (San Mateo County Community College District (1979) PERB 
Decision No. 94.) 

To state a prima facie violation, the Charging Party must establish that: (1) the employer took 
action to change policy; (2) the change in policy concerns a matter within the scope of 
representation; (3) the action was taken without giving the exclusive representative notice or 
opportunity to bargain over the change; and (4) the action had a generalized effect or 
continuing impact on terms and conditions of employment. (Fairfield-Suisun Unified School 
District (2012) PERB Decision No. 2262; County of Santa Clara (2013) PERB Decision No. 
2321-M.) 

A policy may be established by written agreement or regular and consistent past practice. For 
a past practice to be binding and subject to a unilateral change analysis, it must be unequivocal, 
clearly enunciated and acted upon, and readily ascertainable over a reasonable period of time 
as a fixed and established practice accepted by both parties. (County of Placer (2004) PERB 
Decision No. 1630-M; Riverside Sheriffs' Association v. County of Riverside (2003) 106 
Cal.App.4th 1285, 1291.) PERB has also described an enforceable past practice as one that is 
"regular and consistent" or "historic and accepted." (Hacienda La Puente Unified School 
District (1997) PERB Decision No. 1186.) 

CSUEU asserted that "[pjursuant to provision 7.36 of the union contract, CSUEU is invoking 
the automatic extension provision of the Grievance procedure." It therefore appears that 

https://Cal.App.3d
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CSUEU alleges that CSU unilaterally changed or departed from the policy stated in provision 
7.36. However, 7.36 does not provide an "automatic extension." Rather, 7.36 provides that 
the grievance time limits "may be extended by mutual agreement." The allegations show that 
CSU did not agree to an extension and the allegations do not demonstrate that CSU repudiated 
or departed from provision 7.36. The charge fails to establish a prima facie unilateral change 
violation because there are no allegations demonstrating that CSU undertook any conduct that 
changed or departed from a policy. 

Retaliation 

To demonstrate that an employer discriminated or retaliated against an employee in violation 
of HEERA section 3571(a), the charging party must show that: (1) the employee exercised 
rights under HEERA; (2) the employer had knowledge of the exercise of those rights; (3) the 
employer took adverse action against the employee; and (4) the employer took the action 
because of the exercise of those rights. (Novato Unified School District (1982) PERB Decision 
No. 210 (Novato).) In determining whether evidence of adverse action is established, the 
Board uses an objective test and will not rely upon the subjective reactions of the employee. 
(Palo Verde Unified School District (1988) PERB Decision No. 689.) In a later decision, the 

Board further explained that: 

The test which must be satisfied is not whether the employee 
found the employer's action to be adverse, but whether a 
reasonable person under the same circumstances would consider 
the action to have an adverse impact on the employee's 
employment. 

(Newark Unified School District (1991) PERB Decision No. 864; emphasis added; footnote 
omitted.) 

Although the timing of the employer's adverse action in close temporal proximity to the 
employee's protected conduct is an important factor (North Sacramento School District (1982) 
PERB Decision No. 264), it does not, without more, demonstrate the necessary connection or 
"nexus" between the adverse action and the protected conduct. (Moreland Elementary School 
District (1982) PERB Decision No. 227.) Facts establishing one or more of the following 
additional factors must also be present: (1) the employer's disparate treatment of the employee 
State of California (Department of Transportation) (1984) PERB Decision No. 459-S); (2) the 
employer's departure from established procedures and standards when dealing with the 
employee (Santa Clara Unified School District (1979) PERB Decision No. 104); (3) the 
employer's inconsistent or contradictory justifications for its actions (State of California 
(Department of Parks and Recreation) (1983) PERB Decision No. 328-S); (4) the employer's 
cursory investigation of the employee's misconduct (City of Torrance (2008) PERB Decision 
No. 1971-M; Coast Community College District (2003) PERB Decision No. 1560); (5) the 
employer's failure to offer the employee justification at the time it took action (Oakland 
Unified School District (2003) PERB Decision No. 1529) or the offering of exaggerated, 
vague, or ambiguous reasons (McFarland Unified School District (1990) PERB Decision No. 
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786); (6) employer animosity towards union activists (Jurupa Community Services District 
(2007) PERB Decision No. 1920-M; Cupertino Union Elementary School District (1986) 
PERB Decision No. 572); or (7) any other facts that might demonstrate the employer's 
unlawful motive (North Sacramento School District, supra, PERB Decision No. 264; Novato, 
supra, PERB Decision No. 210). 

Charging Party asserts that "[bly the unilateral change and interference and the simultaneous 
denial of her complaints and medical leave, CSU retaliated against Shohreh Esfandiari and 
intended to create an intimidating environment during her investigation. These actions are in 
retaliation for her protected activity in the grievance and discrimination complaints." The 
allegations do not state the necessary elements of the prima facie case because there is no 
information demonstrating CSU took any actions against Esfandiari because she exercised her 
rights. While the timing of the employer's adverse action in close temporal proximity to the 
employee's protected conduct is an important factor, it does not, without more, demonstrate 
the necessary connection or "nexus" between the adverse action and the protected conduct. 
There are no allegations of disparate treatment, a departure from established procedures and 
standards, inconsistent or contradictory justifications, a cursory investigation, a failure to offer 
the employee justification at the time it took action or the offering of exaggerated, vague, or 
ambiguous reasons, employer animosity towards union activists or any other facts that might 
demonstrate the employer's unlawful motive. Without such allegations, the charge does not 
establish a prima facie case of retaliation. 

Interference 

The test for whether a respondent has interfered with the rights of employees under the 
HEERA does not require that unlawful motive be established, only that at least slight harm to 
employee rights results from the conduct. In State of California (Department of 
Developmental Services) (1983) PERB Decision No. 344-S, citing Carlsbad Unified School 
District (1979) PERB Decision No. 89 and Service Employees International Union, Local 99 
(Kimmett) (1979) PERB Decision No. 106, the Board described the standard as follows: 

[Ijn order to establish a prima facie case of unlawful interference, 
the charging party must establish that the respondent's conduct 
tends to or does result in some harm to employee rights granted 
under EERA. 

Under the above-described test, a violation may only be found if HEERA provides the claimed 
rights. In Clovis Unified School District (1984) PERB Decision No. 389, the Board held that a 
finding of coercion does not require evidence that the employee actually felt threatened or 
intimidated or was in fact discouraged from participating in protected activity. 

CSU proceeded with the scheduled grievance meeting without Esfandiari or her representative. 
However, the charge lacks any information demonstrating that CSU prevented Esfandiari 
and/or Young from participating in the meeting. To the contrary, Portillo confirmed that 
Esfandiari and Young were to meet with him at the PDC or San Bernardino Campus or 
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participate by telephonic conference. The charge, therefore, fails to state a prima facie case of 
interference. 

For these reasons the charge, as presently written, does not state a prima facie case." If there 
are any factual inaccuracies in this letter or additional facts that would correct the deficiencies 
explained above, Charging Party may amend the charge. The amended charge should be 
prepared on a standard PERB unfair practice charge form, clearly labeled First Amended 
Charge, contain all the facts and allegations you wish to make, and be signed under penalty of 
perjury by an authorized agent of Charging Party. The amended charge must have the case 
number written on the top right hand corner of the charge form. The amended charge must be 
served on the Respondent's representative and the original proof of service must be filed with 
PERB. If an amended charge or withdrawal is not filed on or before June 18, 2015,' PERB 
will dismiss your charge. If you have any questions, please call me at the above telephone 
number. 

Sincerely, 

Mary Weiss 
Senior Regional Attorney 

MW 

*In Eastside Union School District (1984) PERB Decision No. 466, the Board 
explained that a prima facie case is established where the Board agent is able to make "a 
determination that the facts as alleged in the charge state a legal cause of action and that the 
charging party is capable of providing admissible evidence in support of the allegations. 
Consequently, where the investigation results in receipt of conflicting allegations of fact or 
contrary theories of law, fair proceedings, if not due process, demand that a complaint be 
issued and the matter be sent to formal hearing." (Ibid.) 

A document is "filed" on the date the document is actually received by PERB, 
including if transmitted via facsimile or electronic mail. (PERB Regulation 32135.) 


